The Classical Academy Elementary Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

<u>Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School</u>
<u>Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.</u>

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. If there are fees due on a student's account, a student may not be permitted to participate in an associated activity, such as attending a field trip. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Elementary Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
Grades K-6 Course Fee	Math	\$26	To cover the cost of a consumable workbook used in the classroom. ¹
Grades 4 & 5 Course Fee	Advanced Math	\$39*	To cover the cost of a consumable workbook used in the classroom. ¹
Grade 6 Course Fee	Pre-Algebra	\$22	To cover the cost of a consumable workbook used in the classroom and software license to utilize online resources. ¹
Grade 4 Course Fee	Music	\$3	To cover the cost of recorder for music class. ¹ Student keeps the recorder after use.
Grade 6 Course Fee	Spanish Fee	\$5	To cover the cost of consumable goods for the Spanish immersion day event. ²
Grades 5-6 Classroom Fee	Technology Fee	\$50 per school year	To cover the cost of computer, printer supplies, and software licensing. ¹
Kindergarten Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$20*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Longneck Farm. To cover a portion of expenses of In-House Suitcase Fairytales & In-House Zoo Mobile. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²
Grade 1 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$22*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Mining Museum and Fountain Creek Nature Center, and a nature notebook (consumable good). Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²
Grade 2 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$35*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Rock Ledge Ranch, ACT II Play, Bear Creek Nature Center, Youth Symphony, & In-house Lincoln. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²
Grade 3 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$38*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Cliff Dwellings, Cheyenne Mountain Zoo, In-house Jamestown Virtual, and In-house Butterfly Pavilion. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²

Student impact if fee is not paid:

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² A comparable alternative may be provided.

The Classical Academy Elementary Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. If there are fees due on a student's account, a student may not be permitted to participate in an associated activity, such as attending a field trip. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Elementary F	Elementary Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee	
Grade 4 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$30*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Glen Eyrie, Garden of the Gods, Inhouse heart dissection, and In-house Robin Hood. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²	
Grade 5 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$17*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Youth Symphony, Challenger Space Center, Mueller State Park, and In-house Birds of Prey. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²	
Grade 6 Course Fee	Field Trips Fee	\$39*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Springs Olympic Museum, Denver Museum of Nature & Science, In-house Denver Aquarium, and King's Deer Golf Event. Fee is relative to cost of field trips. ²	
Grades 3-6 Course Fee	Planner Fee	\$3	To cover the cost of a consumable good for use in the classroom. ¹	
Grade 6 Course Fee	T-shirt Fee	\$11	To cover the cost of 6th grade leaders t-shirt. Student keeps the t-shirt. ¹	
Classroom Fee	School supplies	Varies by grade level - see TCA website	Parent purchases various consumable goods for use in the classroom. ¹	
Elementary F	ees - Voluntary			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee	
Parent Resource Fee	Spalding Phonogram Cards	\$17	To cover the cost of phonogram cards. ³ Cards are retained by the student.	
Grade 6 Fee	End of Year Event	\$5	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity and/or consumable supplies. ⁴	
Student impact	if fee is not paid:		* Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.	

Student impact if fee is not paid:

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² A comparable alternative may be provided.

³ Student will not receive the item.

⁴ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletics program.

The Classical Academy Elementary Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. If there are fees due on a student's account, a student may not be permitted to participate in an associated activity, such as attending a field trip. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Elementary Fo	Elementary Fees - Voluntary			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee	
Classroom Fee	Consumable Materials	Not to exceed \$15 - varies by campus and class - see class newsletters	To cover the actual cost of consumable material used by the student in the classroom and/or are items the school will retain after the class. Examples include an activity or party supplies, etc. ¹	
School Fee	Yearbook	\$22-25*	To cover a portion of the cost of producing a yearbook. ³	
School Fee	Silver Graphics	Varies	To cover the cost of the item with student's artwork. ³	
School Fee	Class/ Individual Photos	Varies	To cover the cost of the photographs. ³	
Activity Fee	Co-curricular After School Events	\$2-10*	To cover the cost of the activity and/or consumable supplies.⁴	
Activity Fee	T-shirts - Field Day, Pi Day or Titan Creed	\$10*	To cover the cost of the t-shirt. ³ Student keeps t-shirt.	
Athletics Fee	Occasional Elementary Athletic Programs	Varies each school year- check with North Activities office	To cover the cost of the athletic program.⁴	
Summer Athletics Fee	Occasional Elementary Athletic Programs	Varies each summer - check with North Activities Office	To cover the cost of the summer athletic program.⁴	

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

³ Student will not receive the item.

⁴ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletics program.

The Classical Academy Junior High Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

<u>Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School</u>
<u>Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.</u>

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee
School Fee	Technology	\$50 per school year	To cover the cost of computer, printer supplies, and software licensing. ¹
School fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$3	To cover the cost of software licensing, which include CDE iCAP Readiness. ¹
Grade 7 Fee	Grade 7 Boot Camp	\$10	To cover the cost of consumable supplies and materials. ¹
Course Fee	Titan Team Celebrations	\$10	To cover the cost of consumable supplies or materials. ¹
Course Fee	Grades 7 & 8 Grade Art Course	\$10	To cover the cost of consumable supplies or materials used by the student in the classroom. ¹
Course Fee	Grades 7 & 8 Science Lab	\$15	To cover the cost of consumable supplies or materials used by the student in the classroom. ¹
Course Fee	English 7	\$18	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materia used in the course. Student retain books at the end course. ¹
Course Fee	English 8	\$15	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materia used in the course. Student retain books at the end course. ¹
Course Fee	Pre-Algebra	\$22	To cover the cost of a workbook, a consumable good and software license to utilize online resources. ¹
Course Fee	Algebra I	\$22	To cover the cost of a consumable good used in the classroom and software license to utilize online resources. ¹
Course Fee	Geometry	\$22	To cover the cost of a consumable good used in the classroom and software license to utilize online resources. ¹
Course Fee	Grade 7 Science Field Trip	\$15*	To cover the cost or a portion of the cost of admissio and transportation. Fee is relative to the cost of field trip. ²

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² A comparable academic alternative may be provided.

The Classical Academy Junior High Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

<u>Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School</u>
<u>Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at</u>

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Junior High C	unior High Course Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee	
Course Fee	Grade 7 Beginning Band	\$30	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹	
Course Fee	Grade 7 Percussion	\$25	To cover a portion of the cost of maintenance of special equipment used in the course.1	
Course Fee	Grade 8 Concert Band	\$40	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹	
Course Fee	Grade 8 Percussion	\$60	To cover a portion of the cost of maintenance of special equipment used in the course.1	
Course Fee	School supplies	Varies by grade level - see TCA website or class syllabus	Parent purchases various goods for use in the classroom, including consumable goods. Major items, such as scientific calculators or PE clothes, are retained by the student upon completion of the course.	
Junior High Activities	Grade 7 End of Year Picnic	\$15	To cover the cost of consumable supplies, materials, and transportation. ⁴	
Junior High Activities	Grade 8 Mountain Lab	\$150	To cover the cost of operating the individual program, an 8th grade Character and Experiential. ²	
School Fee	Yearbook	Early Bird Price: Online \$45 or Cash/Check \$50 Sale after Deadline:\$53*	To cover a portion of the cost of producing a yearbook. ³	
School Fee	Replacement Student ID	\$5 each	To cover the cost of a replacement ID. ²	
Activity Fee	Jazz Band	\$50	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the activity. ⁴	
Activity Fee	Grade 8 Dinner Dance	\$25	To cover the cost of operating the individual program, an 8th grade Experiential. ²	
Activity Fee	Grade 8 Fantastics Groups	\$20	To cover the cost of consumable materials used by student in the Eighth Grade Dinner Dance Performance.4	

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² A comparable academic alternative may be provided.

³ Student will not receive yearbook.

⁴ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletic program.

The Classical Academy Junior High Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Junior High Fe	unior High Fees - Voluntary			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee	
School Fee	Replacement Lock for Locker	\$15	To cover the cost of a replacement lock. ²	
Athletics Fee	JH: All Sports	\$115 per season	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the athletic programs. ⁴	
Athletics Fee	JH: Sports Late Registration Fee	\$15	To cover the operational costs of late registration. ⁴	
Athletics Fee	Athletic gear	Varies by sport - communicated with parents by Activity Office	To cover the cost of personal athletic gear. Students retain the gear after the season is completed.	
Summer Athletics Fee	Occasional JH Athletic Programs	Varies each summer - check with Activities office	To cover the cost of the summer athletic program. ⁴	

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

² A comparable academic alternative may be provided.

⁴ Student cannot participate in the activity.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

High School F	ligh School Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee	
School Fee	Technology Fee	\$50 per school year	To cover the cost of computer, printer supplies, and software licensing. ¹	
Grades 9-11 School Fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$7	To cover the cost of software licensing, which includes CDE iCAP Readiness, course planning, community service tracking, and free transcripts up until 2 years after graduation. ¹	
Grade 12 School Fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$10	To cover the cost of software licensing, which includes CDE iCAP Readiness, course planning, community service tracking, and free transcripts up until 2 years after graduation. ¹	
Course Fee	Classics and Composition I	\$30-35*	To cover a portion of the cost of books (consumable materials) used in the course ¹ and to cover a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to a local theatre. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ² Student retains books at the end of course.	
Course Fee	Classics and Composition I Honors	\$35-40*	To cover a portion of the cost of books (consumable materials) used in the course ¹ and to cover a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to a local theatre. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ² Student retains books at the end of course.	
Books Fee	Classics and Composition II	\$30-35*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	
Books Fee	Classics and Composition II Honors	\$35-40*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	
Books Fee	American Lit & Composition	\$25-30*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Student will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

High School F	ligh School Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee	
Books Fee	American Lit & Composition Honors	\$35-40*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	
Books Fee	American Studies Honors English & History	\$50-55*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	
Books Fee	World Lit and Composition & Rhetoric	\$50-55*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. ¹	
Books Fee	AP English Literature & Rhetoric	\$55-60*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. Does not include AP exam fee.	
Books Fees	Artes Liberales AP English Literature & Rhetoric	\$55-60*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student retains books at the end of course. Does not include AP exam fee.	
Course Fee	Algebra I	\$20	To cover the cost of a workbook, a consumable good, and software license to utilize online resources. ¹	
Course Fee	Geometry	\$20	To cover the cost of a workbook, a consumable good, and software license to utilize online resources. ¹	
Course Fee	Pre-Calculus	\$15	To cover the cost of software license to utilize online resources. ¹	
Course Fee	Art I, Art II, Art III or Art IV	\$20	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹	
Course Fee	Concordia & Jubilate Tuxedo Cleaning Fee - Men only	\$15	To cover a portion of the cost of tuxedo cleaning. ¹	

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Student will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
Course Fee	Grade 10 Choir Students Course Fee	\$10	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Grade 11 Choir Students Field Trip Fee	\$25*	To cover the cost of the field trip to the Colorado Springs Fine Arts Center. Fee is relative to cost of the field trip.
Course Fee	Grade 12 Choir Students Field Trip Fee	\$45*	To cover the cost of two field trips. Location of field trips dependent on what is on display at various art venues. Fee is relative to the cost of the field trips.
Course Fee	Band Participation Fee	\$300	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials, uniforms, and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. 1
Course Fee	Percussion Fee	\$60	To cover a portion of the cost of maintenance of school percussion instruments used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Band Instrument Rental - per individual need	\$60 per semester	To cover a portion of the cost of purchase, repair and maintenance of instruments. ²
Course Fee	Marching Band Instrument Rental - per individual need	\$35 per season	To cover a portion of the cost of purchase, repair and maintenance of instruments. ²
Course Fee	Spanish or French Workbook Fee (All levels)	\$22	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Health & Wellness	\$7*	To cover a portion of the cost of CPR & First Aid certification and consumable materials used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Anatomy & Physiology	\$45	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course, including coloring book. ¹

^{*} Fees is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

¹The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Student will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

High School F	High School Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee	
Course Fee	Astronomy	\$20	To cover the cost of consumable materials used in the course, ¹ and the cost of admission and transportation for Challenger field trip. ² Fee is relative to the cost of the field trip.	
Course Fee	Biology or Biology Honors	\$30	To cover the cost of consumable materials used in the course, ¹ and the cost of admission and transportation for Denver Zoo trip. ² Fee is relative to the cost of the field trip.	
Course Fee	Chemistry or Chemistry Honors	\$10	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹	
Course Fee	Earth Science	\$25*	To cover the cost of consumable materials used in the course. ¹ An additional \$20 field trip may be added if a field trip is done to the CC&V Mine, covering the cost of admission and transportation. ² Fee is relative to the cost of the field trip.	
Course Fee	AP Biology	\$30	To cover the cost of consumable lab materials. Does not include AP exam fee.	
Course Fee	AP Chemistry	\$10	To cover the cost of consumable lab materials. Does not include AP exam fee.	
Course Fee	AP Environmental Science	40*	To cover the cost of consumable materials, ¹ and the cost of admission and transportation to CC&V Mine and Waste Water Plant fields trips. ² Fee is relative to the cost of the field trip. Does not include AP exam fee.	
Course Fee	Robotics Fee	\$30	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and specialized equipment used in the course. ²	
Course Fee	Digital Photography	\$5	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. ²	

Student impact if fee is not paid:

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Student will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
Course Fee	Advanced Digital Photography	\$15	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. ²
Course Fee	Personal Finance Fee	\$20	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Student keeps workbook. ²
Course Fee	School supplies	Varies by grade level - see TCA website or class syllabus	Parent purchases various consumable goods for use in the classroom. ² Major items like scientific calculators, PE clothes, and choir dresses are retained by the student upon completion of the course.
Course Fee	Concurrent Enrollment Course	Varies by class - see Connections for more info	Parent purchases books and supplies for concurrent enrollment classes and pays Pikes Peak State College (PPSC) fees directly to PPSC.
Tuition Fee	Summer School Tuition	\$200-\$300*	To cover the cost of operating summer school program for TCA students. ³
Grades 10 & 11 Exam Fee	Fall PSAT/ NMSQT exam†	\$18-20*	To cover a portion of the cost of NMSQT/PSAT exam. ⁷
Exam Fee	ACT WorkKeys: Applied Math, Graphic Literacy, or Workplace Documents	\$12 per exam	To cover the cost of each ACT WorkKeys exam. ⁷
Exam Fee	Advanced Placement Exam	\$97-99* per exam	To cover actual cost of test fee charged by AP. ⁷
Exam Fee	Advanced Placement Exam Late Fee	\$40	To cover actual cost of late fee charged by CollegeBoard. ⁷
Exam Fee	Advanced Placement Cancelation Fee	\$40	To cover actual cost of cancelation fee charged by CollegeBoard.
Exam Fee	National Latin Exam (all levels of Latin courses)	\$6	To cover the cost of the National Latin Exam. ⁷

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

³ Student cannot enroll or attend summer school courses.

⁷ Student cannot take the test.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

<u>Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.</u>

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
		Early Bird Price: Online \$60	
		or Cash/Check \$65; After	
		Early Bird: \$65 online or	To cover a portion of the cost of producing a
School Fee	Yearbook	\$70 Cash/ Check; Sales	yearbook.⁴
		after Deadline: \$70 all	ľ
		sales	
Senior Fee	Senior Launch	\$10	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity. ²
Senior Fee	Senior Seminar	\$5	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity. ²
Senior Fee	Senior Lock-in	\$10-15*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity. ²
Senior Fee	Senior Breakfast	\$25-35* per person	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity. ²
Carior Fac	Senior Booklet	\$15	To cover a portion of the cost of producing a Senior
Senior Fee			booklet. ⁴
Senior Fee	Graduation	\$33	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity. ²
Senior Fee	Graduation Robe	\$30-40*	To cover the actual cost of graduation robe, cap and
Selliol Fee			tassel. ⁵ Paid directly to Herff Jones.
	Titan Team	\$10	To cover a portion of the expenses of TCA Day and
Titan Team Fee			other Titan team activities, ² and cover the actual
			expense of a TCA Day t-shirt.⁴
Parking	Student Parking	Semester Price \$30	To cover a portion of the cost of parking lot
T driking	Pass	Full Year Price \$50	maintenance. ⁶
School Fee	Replacement Student ID	\$5 each	To cover the cost of a replacement ID. ²
Activity Fee	Jazz Band	\$50	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity.5
A ctivity Foo	Theatre:	\$85*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity or
Activity Fee	Musical Fee	202	theatrical show. ⁵
Activity Fee	Theatre:	\$30*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity or
Activity ree	Improv Fee	\$50	theatrical show. ⁵
Activity Fee	Theatre:	\$35*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity or
Activity Fee	One Acts Fee	روب	theatrical show.⁵

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student impact if fee is not paid:

[†]The Spring CO PSAT 9, PSAT 10 & SAT do not have a fee.

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

⁴ Student will not receive the item.

⁵ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletics program.

⁶ Student cannot park vehicle in school parking lots during school hours.

⁷ Student cannot take the test.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
Activity Fee	Theatre: Spring Play Fee	\$65*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activity or theatrical show. ⁵
Activity Fee	Speech & Debate	\$125	To cover competition fees.5
Activity Fee	Latin Club	\$85*	Trip to Colorado Junior Classics League annual competition in Estes Park. ⁸ Fee is relative to the cost of the trip.
Activity Fee	National Honor Society	\$15	To cover the costs of membership dues, pins and cords.8
Activity Fee	T-shirts or Sweatshirts for Student Council, Seniors, Homecoming, Band, Theatre, or School Clubs	\$10-30*	To cover the cost of the t-shirt or sweatshirt.⁴
Athletics Fee	Fall: Men's Football	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the football program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall: Men's Soccer	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the soccer program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall: Men's Golf	\$275	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the golf program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall: Women's Softball	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the softball program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall: Women's Volleyball	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the volleyball program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall & Winter: Cheer	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the cheer program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Fall: Men's & Women's Cross Country	\$155	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the cross country program. ⁵

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

² Student may not be able to participate in course or certain course activities.

⁴ Student will not receive the item.

⁵ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletics program.

⁸ Student may be restricted from participation in club or certain club activities.

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or Connections office. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

High School Fees - Voluntary			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of Fee
Athletics Fee	Winter: Men's & Women's Basketball	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the basketball program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Winter Sport: Wrestling	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the wrestling program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Spring Sport: Baseball	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the baseball program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Spring Sport: Women's Golf	\$275	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the golf program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Spring Sport: Women's Soccer	\$250	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the soccer program.⁵
Athletics Fee	Spring Sport: Men's & Women's Track & Field	\$155	To cover a portion of the operational costs of the track and field program. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Athletic gear	Varies by sport - communicated with parents by Activity Office	To cover the cost of personal athletic gear. 5 Students retain the gear after the season is completed.
Athletics Fee	HS: Sports Late Registration Fee	\$25	To cover operational costs of late registration. ⁵
Athletics Fee	Admission to Regular Season	Adult \$6 Student/Adult 55+ \$4	To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school's athletic program.9
Athletics Fee	Season Athletics Pass	\$130 per family	To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school's athletic program. ⁹
Fine Arts Fee	Admission to Fall Musical, One Acts, Spring Play, Improv, Chili Band Supper or Vocal Variety Show	\$5-15* varies by event	To cover a portion of the cost of operating the Fine Arts Program. ⁹
Fine Arts Fee	Season Fine Arts Pass	\$130 per family	To cover a portion of the cost of operating the school's Fine Arts program. ⁹
Summer Athletics Fee	Occasional HS Athletic Programs	Varies each summer - check with Activities office	To cover the cost of the summer athletic program. ⁵

Student impact if fee is not paid:

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed. ⁴ Student will not receive the item. ⁹ Entry to event is not permitted.

⁵ Student cannot participate in the activity or athletics program.

The Classical Academy Cottage School Program Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. If there are fees due on a student's account, a student may not be permitted to participate in an associated activity, such as attending a field trip. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Cottage School Program Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee
Course Fee	Grades 3-6 IEW Writing	\$5	To cover the cost of the licensing. ¹
Course Fee	Grade 6 IEW Grammar	\$18	To cover a portion of the workbook, a consumable material. Students retain book at the end of the course. ¹
Kindergarten Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$16*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Longneck Pumpkin Farm. Includes a pumpkin for each student as a consumable. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 1 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$9*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to the Bear Creek Nature Center. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 2 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$8*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Littleton Museum. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 3 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$9*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Rock Ledge Ranch. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 4 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$12*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Bear Creek Nature Center. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 5 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$4-14*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to National Museum of WWII Aviation or USA Olympic and Paralympic Museum. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²
Grade 6 Course Fee	Field Trip Fee	\$14*	To cover cost or a portion of the cost of admission and transportation to Space Foundation Museum. Fee is relative to cost of field trip. ²

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² A comparable alternative may be provided.

The Classical Academy Cottage School Program Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal. If there are fees due on a student's account, a student may not be permitted to participate in an associated activity, such as attending a field trip. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Cottage School Program Fees - Mandatory - continued					
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount	Purpose of fee		
		(Maximum)			
	School supplies	Varies by grade level -	Parent purchases various consumable goods for use in the		
Class Fee		lsee TCA website or class	classroom. ¹		
		newsletter	Classi doili.		
Cottage School	Cottage School Program Fees - Voluntary				
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount	Purpose of fee		
		(Maximum)			
Grades 3 & 5	Cottage School	\$16	To cover the cost of standardized testing for		
Test Fee	Program		homeschooled students.4		

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

⁴ Student will not participate in testing.

The Classical Academy College Pathways Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or College & Career advisors. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee
School Fee	Technology Fee	\$50 per school year	To cover the cost of computer, printer supplies, and software licensing. ¹
Grades 7-8 School Fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$3	To cover the cost of software licensing, which includes CDE iCAP Readiness. ¹
Grades 9-11 School Fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$7	To cover the cost of software licensing, which includes CDE iCAP Readiness, course planning, community service tracking, and free transcripts up until 2 years after graduation. ¹
Grade 12 School Fee	Naviance College & Career Readiness	\$10	To cover the cost of software licensing, which includes CDE iCAP Readiness and free transcripts up until 2 years after graduation. ¹
Course Fee	Classics & Composition I Books Fee	\$55-61*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Students retain books at the end of the course. ¹
Course Fee	Classics & Composition II Books Fee	\$40-45*	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials used in the course. Students retain books at the end of the course. ¹
Course Fee	JH Science Fee	\$14	To cover the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	HS Science Fee ⁸ (excluding Physics)	\$14	To cover the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Biology Fee ⁸	\$6	To cover the cost of consumable materials related to the blood typing activity. Does not include HS Science Fee.
Course Fee	Theatre Fee	\$25	To cover the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

⁸ The HS Biology course has two fees: HS Science fee and Biology fee.

The Classical Academy College Pathways Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

<u>Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at</u>

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or College & Career advisors. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

College Pathways Course Fees - Mandatory			
Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee
Course Fee	Art Fee	\$15	To cover a portion of the cost of consumable materials and/or maintenance of special equipment used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	On Course Fee	\$2	To cover a portion of the cost of the materials used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Math XL Fee	\$18	To cover a portion of the cost of online software licensing. ¹
Course Fee	Health & Wellness Fee	\$7	To cover a portion of the cost of CPR & First Aid certification and consumable materials used in the course. ¹
Course Fee	PE Outdoor Adventure Ed	\$70-80*	To cover a portion of the cost of the activities in the course. ¹
Course Fee	Personal Finance Fee	\$35	To cover the cost of the book used in the course. Student keeps the book after the course is completed. ¹
Course Fee	School Supplies	Varies by grade level - see TCA website or class syllabus	Parent purchases various consumable goods for use in the classroom. ² Major items, like scientific calculators or PE clothes, are retained by the student upon completion of the course.
Course Fee	Concurrent Enrollment Course	Varies by class - see College Advising for more info	To cover the cost of consumable fees at Pikes Peak State College (PPSC) fees. PPSC is paid directly.
Course Fee	Late Fee - PPSC Textbook Return	\$25	Late fee to assist with the cost of providing PPSC textbooks for concurrent enrollment courses.
School Fee	New Student Fee	\$5	To cover a portion of the actual cost of new student orientation. ²
School Fee	CP T-shirt/ Hoodie	\$12-25*	To cover the cost of a t-shirt or hoodie. ²

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

¹ The required items and/or materials or a comparable alternative will be provided. Students will not be excluded from the class or classroom activities if the fee is unpaid.

² Student will not receive the item.

 $^{^{7}}$ The student may not be able to participate in prom, capping ceremony or graduation.

The Classical Academy College Pathways Student Fees Schedule 2023-24 - FINAL

Only fees referenced and approved per Policy JQ-TCA may be levied.

Certain fees may be reduced or waived for students eligible for free or reduced price meals under the National School

Lunch Program. Information regarding the program and applications are available at

https://www.asd20.org/nutrition-and-food-services/free-and-reduced/.

For other fee reduction or hardship waiver questions contact the school principal, or College & Career advisors. For information regarding specific fees, please contact the school office.

FEES IDENTIFIED ARE MANDATORY FOR PARTICIPATION. PARTICIPATION MAY BE VOLUNTARY.

Fee Type	Designated For	Fee Amount (Maximum)	Purpose of fee
Activity Fee	Senior Event	\$10	To cover a portion of the cost of the event.4
Conior Foo	Capping	¢c	To cover a portion of the cost of the Capping
Senior Fee	Ceremony	\$6	Ceremony.⁴
Conion Foo	Cuaduatian	ĆAF	To cover a portion of the cost of the Graduation
Senior Fee	Graduation	\$45	Ceremony.⁴
			To cover the actual cost of graduation robe, cap and
Senior Fee	Graduation Robe	\$50	tassel. ⁴ Additional late fees may be applied if robe is
			ordered late.
Grades 9-11	Fall PSAT/ NMSQT	\$18-20*	To cover a portion of the cost of NMSQT/PSAT exam. ³
Exam Fee	exam†	\$16-20	
School Fee	Voorbook	¢4E pro ordor, ¢EE rogular	To cover a portion of the cost of producing the
School Fee	Yearbook	\$45 pre-order; \$55 regular	yearbook. ²
Activity Fee	National Honor	\$22	To cover the costs of membership dues, pins and
Activity ree	Society	ŞΖZ	cords. ⁴
School Fee	Replacement	\$5 each	To cover the cost of a replacement ID. ²
School Fee	Student ID	\$5 each	To cover the cost of a replacement ib.
Activity Fee	8th Grade Year-	\$18	To cover the cost of the activity.⁴
	end Event		To cover the cost of the activity.
Activity Fee	Admission to	Adult \$6/ Student \$5	To cover a portion of the cost of operating the
	Theatre	Family \$25 max	school's theatre program. ⁶

^{*} Fee is an estimate. Actual cost will be billed.

Student Impact if fee is not paid:

- ² Student will not receive the item.
- ³ Student cannot take the test.

[†]The Spring CO PSAT 9, PSAT 10 and SAT do not have a fee.

⁴ Student cannot participate in the activity.

⁶ Entry to event is not permitted.